

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Снар. 31

An Act to Extend the Time in Which the Maine Title Insurance Company Is Authorized to Commence Business.

Chapter 31.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

—time limit extended.

Chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred eleven is hereby continued in force, and the corporators named therein are hereby given a further period of two years from the time this act shall take effect in which to organize and commence business under said chapter one hundred forty-eight.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 32.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lincoln Sewerage Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Lincoln Sewerage Company, as granted by chapter seventy-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby revived and extended for, and during the period of two years from and after the date when this act shall take effect; and the persons and corporations named in said act, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 33.

An Act to Amend Chapter Five Hundred Twenty-two of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Ninety-seven, as Amended by Chapter Three Hundred Forty of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Sanford Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 522, Sec. 3, P. & S. 1897 Laws, further amended. Section 1. Section three of chapter five hundred twenty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninetyseven, as amended by chapter three hundred forty of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine, is hereby fur-

-time limit extended for two years. ther amended by striking out the words "one hundred" in the CHAP. third and fourth lines and inserting in place thereof, the words 'three hundred' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 3. Said court shall have original jurisdiction concurrent with the Supreme Judicial court, in all civil actions wherein the debt or damages demanded does not exceed three hundred dollars, in which any party defendant to the actions shall reside, or, if not an inhabitant of the State, shall be commorant in the county of York; and said court shall have original jurisdiction, concurrent with the Supreme Judicial court and the municipal courts of the cities of Biddeford and Saco, over crimes, offenses and misdemeanors committed in said county of York, which are, by law, cognizable by trial justices or municipal courts, provided that all warrants issued by said court for offenses committed in any town or city in which a municipal court is established shall be made returnable before the municipal court in said town or city.'

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 34.

An Act to Fix the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Eastport Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The judge of the Eastport municipal court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of nine hundred dollars, payable quarterly, from the county treasury of the county of Washington, on the first days of January, April, July and October. He shall account quarterly under oath, to the treasurer of said county for all fees received by him, or payable to him, by virtue of his office, specifying the items, and shall pay the whole amount of the same to the treasurer of the county of Washington.

Section 2. The recorder of the Eastport municipal court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of one hundred dollars, payable quarterly, from the county treasury of the county of Washington, on the first days of January, April, July and October. All fees collected by him shall be paid over to the county treasurer.

Approved March 10, 1915.

—salary of judge of the Eastport municipal court.

-fees, how disposed of.

—salary of recorder.

-fees, when paid.

--concurrent jurisdiction with Supreme Judicial court.

-proviso.

Энар. 34

403